
RESOLUTION NO. 65-98 

M C M #98-220 
GJCC #65-98 

A JOINT RESOLUTION OF M E S A C O U N T Y A N D THE CITY OF G R A N D JUNCTION 
COLORADO CONCERNING ADOPTION OF THE FISCAL Y E A R S 1999-2004 
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT P L A N 

WHEREAS, The City and County have been designated by the Governor 
as the Metropolitan Planning Organization for the Grand 
Junction/Mesa County Urbanized Area; and 

WHEREAS, Part 2 of Article 1 of Title 29, Colorado Revised 
Statutes authorizes the parties to contract with one 
another to make the most efficient and effective use of 
their respective powers and responsibilities; and 

WHEREAS, The City and County realize the importance of both short 
and long range planning in the development of an 
efficient and effective transportation system and are both aware that 
it is the responsibility of the Metropolitan Planning 
Organization to perform those planning functions; and 

WHEREAS, The City and County, in their performance of those 
planning functions for the Urbanized Area, wish to use 
Federal Highway Administration transportation planning 
funds in coordination with the Colorado Department of 
Transportation; 

NOW, THEREFORE, B E IT JOINTLY RESOLVED B Y THE B O A R D OF C O U N T Y 
COMMISSIONERS OF THE C O U N T Y OF MESA, COLORADO A N D THE CITY COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF G R A N D JUNCTION, COLORADO: 

That the Fiscal Years 1999-2004 Transportation Improvement Plan budget shall provide for the 
following transportation efficiency and effectiveness projects: 

SAFETY 
Location: City of Grand Junction 
Project Description: Signal Improvement Projects - North Avenue at Houston Avenue and 
North Avenue at 23 r d Street. 
Responsible Government: City of Grand Junction 
Past Funding: N Future Funding: Y Long Range: N TSM: Y 

Budget Year 1999 

Federal $189,000.00 

Local 21,000.00 

TOTAL $210,000.00 



ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS 

Location: City of Fruita 
Project Description: Minor widening and intersection safety on Highway 50 east of Fruita. 
Responsible Government: CDOT Region 3 
Past Funding: N Future Funding: Y Long Range: N TSM: Y 

Budget Year 

Federal 

State 

TOTAL 

2001 

$167,000.00 

33,000.00 

$200,000.00 

Location: City of Grand Junction 
Project Description: Safety/Traffic operations west of Redlands Parkway at 22 1/2 Road. 
Responsible Governments: CDOT Region 3 
Past Funding: Y Future Funding: Y Long Range: N TSM: Y 

Budget Year 

Federal 

State 

TOTAL 

1999 

$0.00 

493,000.00 

$493,000.00 

Location: City of Grand Junction 
Project Description: Intersection Safety - Redlands Parkway to 1s t Street. 
Responsible Governments: CDOT Region 3 
Past Funding: N Future Funding: Y Long Range: Y TSM: Y 

Budget Year 

Federal 

State 

TOTAL 

2002-2004 

$0.00 

700,000.00 

$700,000.00 



ENHANCEMENTS 

Location: City of Grand Junction 
Project Description: Construction of a trail connecting the Horizon Drive Trail from 7 t h Street 
to 1st Street. 
Responsible Government: City of Grand Junction 
Past Funding: N Future Funding: Y Long Range: N TSM: N 

Budget Year 2000 

Federal $80,000.00 

Local 20,000.00 

TOTAL $100,000.00 

Location: Town of Palisade 
Project Description: Construction of an attached pathway along First Street in Palisade. 
Responsible Government: Town of Palisade 
Past Funding: Y Future Funding: N Long Range: N TSM: N 

Budget Year 1999 

Federal $64,000.00 

Local 16,000.00 

TOTAL $80,000.00 

Location: City of Grand Junction 
Project Description: Construction of a detached pathway on 24 Road to Canyon View park. 
Responsible Government: City of Grand Junction 
Past Funding: Y Future Funding: Y Long Range: N TSM: N 

Budget Year 1999 

Federal $220,000.00 

Local 55,000.00 

TOTAL $275,000.00 



Location: City of Fruita 
Project Description: Phase I construction of a hike & bike pathway on State Highway 6 & 50. 
Responsible Government: City of Fruita 
Past Funding: Y Future Funding: N Long Range: N TSM: N 

Budget Year 1999 

Federal $16,000.00 

Local 4,000.00 

TOTAL $20,000.00 

Location: City of Fruita 
Project Description: Phase II construction of a hike & bike pathway on State Highway 6 & 50. 
Responsible Government: City of Fruita 
Past Funding: N Future Funding: Y Long Range: N TSM: N 

Budget Year 2000 

Federal $80,000.00 

Local 20,000.00 

TOTAL $100,000.00 

Location: n/a 
Project Description: "Enhancement Pool" consisting of unallocated federal funds as of October 
1, 1998. Staff from the RTPO and CDOT Region 3, along with Mesa County, Grand Junction, 
Fruita, Palisade, Debeque, and Collbran will be meeting to discuss projects to be added to the 
Enhancement program. Administrative Amendments to the 1999-2004 TIP will be used to add 
the projects and allocate the Enhancement Pool funds. 
Responsible Government/s: tba 

Budget Year 2000 2001 2002 

Federal $65,600.00 $228,720.00 $251,200.00 

Local 16,400.00 57,180.00 62,800.00 

TOTAL $82,000.00 $285,900.00 $314,000.00 



URBAN 

Location: City of Grand Junction 
Project Description: Roadway Improvements along the 24 Road corridor. 
Responsible Government: Grand Junction/Mesa County 
Past Funding: Y Future Funding: Y Long Range: N TSM: N 

Budget Year 1999 

Federal $833,000.00 

Local 203,000.00 

TOTAL $1,036,000.00 

Location: City of Grand Junction 
Project Description: Roadway Improvements along the North-South corridor. 
Responsible Government: Grand Junction/Mesa County 
Past Funding: N Future Funding: Y Long Range: Y TSM: N 

Budget Year 

Federal 

Local 

TOTAL 

2002-2004 

$397,000.00 

97,000.00 

$494,000.00 

Location: n/a 
Project Description: "Urban Pool" consisting of unallocated federal funds as of October 1, 
1998. Staff from the RTPO and CDOT Region 3, along with Mesa County and the City of 
Grand Junction will be meeting to discuss projects to be added to the Urban program. 
Administrative Amendments to the 1999-2004 TIP will be used to add the projects and allocate 
the Urban Pool funds. 
Responsible Government: Grand Junction/Mesa County 

Budget Year 2000 2001 2002-2004 

Federal $336,000.00 $336,000.00 $1,008,000.00 

Local 84,000.00 84,000.00 252,000.00 

TOTAL $420,000.00 $420,000.00 $1,260,000.00 



TRANSIT 

Location: Mesa County 
Project Description: Operating assistance for transit services as outlined in the 1998-2002 
Transit Development Plan. 
Responsible Government: Mesa County 
Past Funding: Y Future Funding: Y Long Range: Y TSM: N 

Budget 
Year 

1999 2000 2001 2002-2004 

Federal $249,000.00 $342,000.00 $245,000.00 $679,000.00 

Local 249,000.00 342,000.00 245,000.00 679,000.00 

TOTAL $498,000.00 $684,000.00 $490,000.00 $1,358,000.00 

Location: Mesa County 
Project Description: Capital acquisition for transit services as outlined in the 1998-2002 Transit 
Development Plan. 
Responsible Government: Mesa County 
Past Funding: Y Future Funding: Y Long Range: Y TSM: N 

Budget 1999 2000 2001 2002-2004 
Year 

Federal $378,000.00 $136,000.00 $11,000.00 $401,000.00 

Local 94,000.00 34,000.00 3,000.00 100,000.00 

TOTAL $472,000.00 $170,000.00 $14,000.00 $501,000.00 

Location: Mesa County 
Project Description: Associated capital maintenance for transit services. 
Responsible Government: Mesa County 
Past Funding: Y Future Funding: Y Long Range: Y TSM: N 

Budget 
Year 

1999 2000 2001 2002-2004 

Federal $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $60,000.00 

Local 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 15,000.00 

TOTAL $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $75,000.00 



Location: Mesa County 
Project Description: Capital Cost of Contracting for transit services. 
Responsible Government: Mesa County 
Past Funding: Y Future Funding: Y Long Range: Y TSM: N 

Budget 
Year 

1999 2000 2001 2002-2004 

Federal $100,000.00 $136,000.00 $98,000.00 $271,000.00 

Local 25,000.00 34,000.00 25,000.00 68,000.00 

TOTAL $125,000.00 $170,000.00 $123,000.00 $339,000.00 

The Fiscal Years 1999-2004 Transportation Improvement Plan is adopted by the 
Board of County Commissioners of the County of Mesa, Colorado on 

, and by the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, 

Colorado on October 21, 1998. 

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION COUNTY OF M E S A 

/s/ Janet L . Terry /s/ James R. Baughman 
President of the Council Chairman of the Board 
Grand Junction City Council Mesa County Board of Commissioners 

21st day of October, 1998 12th day of October, 1998 

Attest: Attest: 

/s/ Stephanie Nye /s/ Monika Todd 
City Clerk County Clerk 



UPDATED FY 1999 thru 2004 Transportation improvement Program (TIP) 
Grand Junction/Mesa County MPO 

Reg 
* 

STIP 
• 

TIP 
• 

Route 
• 

Beg. 
M.P. 

Length 
Miles 

Project 
Description/Location 

County Project 
Sponsor 

Improvement Type Funding Funds FY 1999 
s 

FY 2000 
s 

FY 2001 
s 

FY 1999-01 
% 

FY 2002-04 
i 

Future 
S 

Safety 

3 SH6b North Avenue at Houston Avenue 
North Avenue at 23rd Street 

SUBTOTAL - SAFETY 

Roadway Improvements 

Mesa Grand Junction Signal Project Total 
Federal 

Local 

STS 210 
159 
21 

210 

0 

0 

0 

0 

210 
169 
2t 

210 

0 

0 

0 

0 

3 6 21 4 Fruita • East Mesa CDOT Region 3 Minor Widening 
Intersection Safety 

Total 
Federal 

State 

STF 0 0 200 
167 
33 

200 
167 
33 

0 0 

3 GJ341 GJ341 340 9 0.5 VWO Redlands Parkway al 22 1/2 Rd. Mesa COOT Region J Safety/Traffic Operations Total 
State 

STATE 493 
493 

0 0 493 
493 

0 0 

3 GJ20S6 340 95 3. 9 Redlands Parkway to 1st Street 

SUBTOTAL • ROADWAY IMWOVEMENTSES 

Enhancement 

Mesa CDOT Region 3 Intersection Safety Total 
State 

STATE 0 

493 

0 

0 

0 

200 

0 

693 

700 
700 

700 

0 

0 

3 GJ915« GJ9I5» Palisade - First Street Mesa Town of Palisade Enhancements Total 
Federal 

Local 

STE BO 
64 
16 

0 0 60 
64 
16 

0 0 

3 GJ915y GJ915y Fruita • State Hwy 6 S 50 Corridor Mesa City of Fruita Enhancements Total 
Federal 

Local 

STE 20 
16 
4 

0 0 20 
16 
4 

0 0 

3 GJ915z GJ915Z Grand Junction - 24 Road Corridor Mesa City of Grand Junction Enhancements Total 
Federal 

Local 

STE 275 
220 

55 

0 0 275 
220 

55 

0 0 

3 GJ915aa GJ91Saa Grand Junction - Horizon TraH Mesa CHy of Grand Junction Enhancements 

II
I STE 0 100 

60 
20 

0 100 
60 
20 

0 0 

3 GJ91Sat> GJ915at> Fruita - SH 6 & 50 Corridor Phase II Mesa City of fruita Enhancements Total 
Federal 

Local 

STE 0 100 
60 
20 

0 too 
60 
20 

0 0 

Enhancement Pool Mesa Enhancements Total 
Federal 

Local 

STE 0 62 
66 
16 

266 
229 

57 

368 
295 

73 

314 
251 
63 

0 

SUBTOTAL - ENHANCEMENT " 375 262 ' 266 043 314 0 

Urban 

3 GJ56 GJ58 Grand Junction - Roadway Improvementa 
On 24 Road Corridor 

Mesa System Access Improvement Total 
Federal 

Local 

STM 1.036 
633 
203 

D 0 1,036 
633 
203 

0 0 

3 GJ60 GJ60 Grand Junction - Roadway Improvements 
North-South Corridor 

Mesa System Access Improvement Total 
Federal 

Local 

STM 0 0 0 0 494 
397 

97 

0 

Urban Pool Mesa System Access Improvement Total 
Federal 

Local 

STM 0 420 
336 
64 

420 
336 
64 

840 
672 
166 

1,260 
1.008 

252 

0 

SUBTOTAL-URBAN 1.03* .' 420 • 420 1,676 ' 1.754 0 

Transit 

3 GJ61 GJ61 Mesa County - Operating Assistance for Transit Mesa Mesa Operating Total 
Federal 

Local 

FTA 
5307 

496 
249 
249 

664 
342 
342 

490 
245 
245 

1,672 
836 
836 

1,358 
679 
679 

0 

3 GJ62a GJ62a Mess County - Capital Acquisition 
Purchase transit vehicles and dispatch software In 1999 
Purchase shop and office equipment m 1999 
Replace three vans and related equipment in 2000 
Replace three vans and related equipment in 2002 

Mesa Mesa Capital Total 
Federal 

Local 

FTA 
5307 

472 
375 

94 

170 
136 
34 

14 
11 
3 

656 
558 
131 

501 
401 
100 

0 

3 GJ62b GJ62b Mesa County - Associated Capital Maintenance Mesa Mesa ACM Total 
Federal 

Local 

FTA 
5307 

25 
20 

5 

25 
20 

5 

25 
20 

5 

75 
60 
15 

75 
60 
15 

0 

3 Mesa County - Capital Cost of Contracting 

SUBTOTAi - TRANSIT 

T O T A L • G R A N D J U N C T I O N M P O 

Mesa Mesa Capital Total 
Federal 

Local 

FTA 
5307 

125 
100 
25 

' 1,120 ' 

170 
136 
34 

f.049 

1.751 

123 
98 
25 

652 

1,556 

418 
334 
64 

2,621 

: 6,543 

339 
271 
68 

2.273 

5.041 

0 

0 

0 


