RESOLUTION NO. 65-98

A JOINT RESOLUTION OF MESA COUNTY AND THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION COLORADO CONCERNING ADOPTION OF THE FISCAL YEARS 1999-2004 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PLAN

- WHEREAS, The City and County have been designated by the Governor as the Metropolitan Planning Organization for the Grand Junction/Mesa County Urbanized Area; and
- WHEREAS, Part 2 of Article 1 of Title 29, Colorado Revised Statutes authorizes the parties to contract with one another to make the most efficient and effective use of their respective powers and responsibilities; and
- WHEREAS, The City and County realize the importance of both short and long range planning in the development of an efficient and effective transportation system and are both aware that it is the responsibility of the Metropolitan Planning Organization to perform those planning functions; and
- WHEREAS, The City and County, in their performance of those planning functions for the Urbanized Area, wish to use Federal Highway Administration transportation planning funds in coordination with the Colorado Department of Transportation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT JOINTLY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF MESA, COLORADO AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO:

That the Fiscal Years 1999-2004 *Transportation Improvement Plan* budget shall provide for the following transportation efficiency and effectiveness projects:

SAFETY

Location: City of Grand JunctionProject Description: Signal Improvement Projects - North Avenue at Houston Avenue andNorth Avenue at 23rd Street.Responsible Government: City of Grand JunctionPast Funding: NFuture Funding: YLong Range: NTSM: Y

Budget Year	1999	
Federal	\$189,000.00	
Local	21,000.00	
TOTAL	\$210,000.00	

ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS

Location: City of Fruita Project Description: Minor widening and intersection safety on Highway 50 east of Fruita. Responsible Government: CDOT Region 3 Past Funding: N Future Funding: Y Long Range: N TSM: Y

Budget Year	2001
Federal	\$167,000.00
State	33,000.00
TOTAL	\$200,000.00

Location: City of Grand Junction

Project Description:Safety/Traffic operations west of Redlands Parkway at 22 1/2 Road.Responsible Governments:CDOT Region 3Past Funding:YFuture Funding:YLong Range:NTSM:Y

Budget Year	1999	
Federal	\$0.00	
State	493,000.00	
TOTAL	\$493,000.00	

Location: City of Grand Junction

Docation. Only of Ora			
Project Description:	Intersection Safety - Re	dlands Parkway to 1 st St	treet.
Responsible Governm	nents: CDOT Region 3		
Past Funding: N	Future Funding: Y	Long Range: Y	TSM: Y

Budget Year	2002-2004	
Federal	\$0.00	
State	700,000.00	
TOTAL	\$700,000.00	

ENHANCEMENTS

Location: City of Grand Junction

Project Description:Construction of a trail connecting the Horizon Drive Trail from 7th Streetto 1st Street.Responsible Government:City of Grand JunctionPast Funding:NFuture Funding:YLong Range:NTSM:N

Budget Year	2000
Federal	\$80,000.00
Local	20,000.00
TOTAL	\$100,000.00

Location: Town of Palisade

Project Description:Construction of an attached pathway along First Street in Palisade.Responsible Government:Town of PalisadePast Funding:YFuture Funding: NLong Range: NTSM: N

Budget Year	1999	
Federal	\$64,000.00	
Local	16,000.00	
TOTAL	\$80,000.00	

Location: City of Grand Junction

Project Description:Construction of a detached pathway on 24 Road to Canyon View park.Responsible Government:City of Grand JunctionPast Funding:YFuture Funding: YLong Range:NTSM:

Budget Year	1999
Federal	\$220,000.00
Local	55,000.00
TOTAL	\$275,000.00

Location: City of Fruita

Project Description: Phase I construction of a hike & bike pathway on State Highway 6 & 50. Responsible Government: City of Fruita

Past Funding: Y	Future Funding: N	Long Range: N	TSM: N
-----------------	-------------------	---------------	--------

Budget Year	1999	
Federal	\$16,000.00	
Local	4,000.00	
TOTAL	\$20,000.00	

Location: City of Fruita

Project Description:Phase II construction of a hike & bike pathway on State Highway 6 & 50.Responsible Government:City of FruitaPast Funding:NFuture Funding: YLong Range: NTSM:N

Budget Year	2000	
Federal	\$80,000.00	
Local	20,000.00	
TOTAL	\$100,000.00	

Location: n/a

Project Description: "Enhancement Pool" consisting of unallocated federal funds as of October 1, 1998. Staff from the RTPO and CDOT Region 3, along with Mesa County, Grand Junction, Fruita, Palisade, Debeque, and Collbran will be meeting to discuss projects to be added to the Enhancement program. Administrative Amendments to the 1999-2004 TIP will be used to add the projects and allocate the Enhancement Pool funds. Responsible Government/s: tba

Budget Year	2000	2001	2002
Federal	\$65,600.00	\$228,720.00	\$251,200.00
Local	16,400.00	57,180.00	62,800.00
TOTAL	\$82,000.00	\$285,900.00	\$314,000.00

Location: City of Grand JunctionProject Description: Roadway Improvements along the 24 Road corridor.Responsible Government: Grand Junction/Mesa CountyPast Funding: YFuture Funding: YLong Range: NTSM: N

Budget Year	1999
Federal	\$833,000.00
Local	203,000.00
TOTAL	\$1,036,000.00

Location: City of Grand Junction

Project Description:	Roadway Improvements	along the North-South co	orridor.
Responsible Governm	nent: Grand Junction/Me	esa County	
Past Funding: N	Future Funding: Y	Long Range: Y	TSM: N

Budget Year Federal Local	2002-2004
Federal	\$397,000.00
Local	97,000.00
TOTAL	\$494,000.00

Location: n/a

Project Description: "Urban Pool" consisting of unallocated federal funds as of October 1, 1998. Staff from the RTPO and CDOT Region 3, along with Mesa County and the City of Grand Junction will be meeting to discuss projects to be added to the Urban program. Administrative Amendments to the 1999-2004 TIP will be used to add the projects and allocate the Urban Pool funds.

Responsible Government: Grand Junction/Mesa County

Budget Year	2000	2001	2002-2004
Federal	\$336,000.00	\$336,000.00	\$1,008,000.00
Local	84,000.00	84,000.00	252,000.00
TOTAL	\$420,000.00	\$420,000.00	\$1,260,000.00

Transit Developme	: Operating assistanc nt Plan.		es as outlined in the	1998-2002		
Past Funding: Y	Future Funding: Y	Long Rang	ge: Y TSN	1: N		
Budget Year	Description: Operating assistance Development Plan. Insible Government: Mesa County Inding: Y Future Funding: Y et 1999 al \$249,000.00 249,000.00	2000	2001	2002-2004		
Federal	\$249,000.00	\$342,000.00	\$245,000.00	\$679,000.00		
Local	249,000.00	342,000.00	245,000.00	679,000.00		
TOTAL	\$498,000.00	\$684,000.00	\$490,000.00	\$1,358,000.00		

Location: Mesa County

Project Description: Capital acquisition for transit services as outlined in the 1998-2002 Transit Development Plan.

Responsible Government: Mesa County

Past Funding: Y	Future Funding:	Y Long Ra	nge: Y TSM	1: N
Budget Year	1999	2000	2001	2002-2004
Federal	\$378,000.00	\$136,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$401,000.00
Local	94,000.00	34,000.00	3,000.00	100,000.00
TOTAL	\$472,000.00	\$170,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$501,000.00

Location: Mesa Co Project Description Responsible Govern	Associated capit	tal maintenance for t	ransit services.	
Past Funding: Y	Future Funding:	Y Long	Range: Y	TSM: N
Budget Year	1999	2000	2001	2002-2004
Federal	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$60,000.00
Local	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	15,000.00
TOTAL	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$75,000.00

Location: Mesa County Project Description: Capital Cost of Contracting for transit services. Responsible Government: Mesa County Past Funding: Y Future Funding: Y Long Range: Y

Budget Year	1999	2000	2001	2002-2004
Federal	\$100,000.00	\$136,000.00	\$98,000.00	\$271,000.00
Local	25,000.00	34,000.00	25,000.00	68,000.00
TOTAL	\$125,000.00	\$170,000.00	\$123,000.00	\$339,000.00

TSM: N

The Fiscal Years 1999-2004 Transportation Improvement Plan is adopted by the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Mesa, Colorado on ______, and by the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado on October 21, 1998.

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION	COUNTY OF MESA
<u>/s/ Janet L. Terry</u> President of the Council Grand Junction City Council	<u>/s/ James R. Baughman</u> Chairman of the Board Mesa County Board of Commissioners
21st day of October, 1998	12th day of October, 1998
Attest:	Attest:

/s/ Stephanie Nye City Clerk /s/ Monika Todd County Clerk

UPDATED FY 1999 thru 2004 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Grand Junction/Mesa County MPO

learn runnin ru

.

Reg STIP # #	TIP #	Route Beg. # M.P.	Length Project Miles Description/Location	County	Project Sponsor	Improvement Type	runding		\$	\$	\$	FY 1999-01 F	\$	FUT
			Safety											
3 SH6b			North Avenue at Houston Avenue North Avenue at 23rd Street	Mesa	Grand Junction	Signal Project	Totai Federal Local	STS	210 189 21	0	0	210 189 21	0	
			SUBTOTAL - SAFETY			백만, 나는 것 같은 것이다.	- * 5753	P	210		. 0	210		
			Roadway Improvements											
3		6 21	4 Fruita - East	Mesa	CDOT Region 3	Minor Widening Intersection Safety	Total Federal State	STF	0	0	200 167 33	200 167 33	0	
3 GJ341	GJ341	340 9	9 0.5 W/O Rediands Parkway at 22 1/2 Rd.	Меза	CDOT Region 3	Safety/Traffic Operations	Total State	STATE	493 493	D	0	493 493	0	
3 GJ2085		340 9.5	3.9 Rediands Parkway to 1st Street	Mesa	CDOT Region 3	Intersection Safety	Total State	STATE	0	0	0	0	700 700	
in an the second se	4 Wile		SUBTOTAL - ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS	u rdelik - delet		- Anton a - Anton	NA MARK	2023	493	1 .	200	693	700	k ur
			Enhancement											
3 GJ915x	GJ915x		Palisade - First Street	Mess.	Town of Pailsade	Enhancements	Total Federai Local	STE	80 64 16	0	0	80 64 16	0	
3 GJ915y	GJ915y		Fruita - State Hwy 6 & 50 Corridor	Mesa	City of Fruite	Enhancements	Totai Federal Local	STE	20 16 4	0	C	20 16 4	0	
3 GJ915z	GJ915z		Grand Junction - 24 Road Corridor	Mesa	City of Grand Junction	Enhancements	Total Federal Local	STE	275 220 55	0	0	275 220 55	0	
3 GJ915aa	GJ915aa		Grand Junction - Horizon Trail	Mesa	City of Grand Junction	Enhancements	Total Federal Local	STE	0	100 80 20	0	100 80 20	0	
3 GJ915ab	GJ915ab		Fruita - SH 6 & 50 Corridor Phase If	Mesa	City of Fruita	Enhancements	Total Federal Local	STE	0	100 80 20	0	100 80 20	0	
			Enhancement Pool	Mesa		Enhancements	Total Federal	STE	0	82 66 16	286 229	368 295	314 251	
an yasaan			SUBTOTAL - ENHANCEMENT				Local	8801.ML	375		57 286	73 943	63 314	<u>19</u> 20
			Urben											
3 GJ58	GJ58		Grand Junction - Roadway Improvements On 24 Road Corridor	Mesa		System Access Improvement	Total Federal Local	STM	1,036 833 203	D	0	1,036 833 203	0	
3 GJ60	G J 60		Grand Junction - Roadway Improvements North-South Corridor	Mesa		System Access Improvement	Total Federal Local	STM	0	0	0	0	494 397 97	
			Urban Pool	Mesa		System Access Improvement	Total Federal Local	STM	0	420 336 84	420 336 84	840 672 168	1,260 1,008 252	
57 ° 755	Strategieses.	n Kara - Miliange Karangen - Miliangen	SUBTOTAL - URBAN		1977 - C. C. A. A				1,036					
			Transit	147.19 2 4										
3 GJ61	GJ61		Mesa County - Operating Assistance for Transit	Mesa	Mesa	Operating	Totai Federai Locai	FTA 5307	498 249 249	684 342 342	490 245 245	1,672 836 836	1,358 679 679	
3 GJ62a	GJ62a		Mess County - Capital Acquisition Purchase transit vehicles and dispatch software Purchase shop and office equipment in 1999 Replace three vans and related equipment in 20 Replace three vans and related equipment in 20	000	Mesa	Capital	Total Federal Local	FTA 5307	472 378 94	170 136 34	14 11 3	656 558 131	501 401 100	
			Mesa County - Associated Capital Maintenance	Мевв	Mesa	ACM	Total Federal Local	FTA 5307	25 20 5	25 20 5	25 20 5	75 60 15	75 60 15	
GJ62b	GJ62b													
3 GJ62b	GJ62b		Mess County - Capital Cost of Contracting	Mesa	Mesa	Capital	Total Federal Local	FTA 5307	125 100 25	170 136 34	123 98 25	418 334 84	339 271 68	